

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

Petitioner;

v.

BARRY ELTON BLACK, RICHARD J. ELLIOTT,
AND JONATHAN O'MARA,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Virginia**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BILL LOCKYER
Attorney General of the
State of California

1300 I Street, Suite 125
Sacramento, California
94244-2550

MANUEL M. MEDEIROS
State Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Telephone: (916) 323-1996
Fax No: (916) 324-8835

RICHARD M. FRANK
Chief Assistant Attorney
General

LOUIS VERDUGO, JR.
Senior Assistant Attorney
General

CATHERINE Z. YSRAEL
Supervising Deputy
Attorney General

ANGELA SIERRA
Deputy Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA AS AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. VIRGINIA'S CROSS-BURNING STATUTE IS CONSTITUTIONAL AS A CONTENT- NEUTRAL REGULATION OF PROSCRIB- ABLE CONDUCT.....	4
B. EVEN IF VIRGINIA'S CROSS-BURNING STATUTE WERE DEEMED TO BE CON- TENT-BASED, IT WOULD BE PERMISSI- BLE BECAUSE THERE IS NO REALISTIC POSSIBILITY THAT OFFICIAL SUPPRES- SION OF IDEAS IS AFOOT.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Black v. Commonwealth</i> , 262 Va. 764, 553 S.E.2nd 738 (2001)	7
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	10
<i>In re Steven S.</i> , 25 Cal.App.4th 598, 31 Cal.Rptr.2d 644 (1994)	3, 8, 9
<i>People v. Carr</i> , 81 Cal.App.4th 837, 97 Cal.Rptr.2d 143 (2000)	2
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minnesota</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990)	7
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	6, 7
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993)	7

STATUTES

California Penal Code

§ 11410	9
§ 11411(c)	1, 2, 8
§ 11411(d)	1

Virginia Code

§ 18.2-423	11
